

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 11 2015

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TYRIS LAMAR FRANKLIN,

Defendant and Appellant.

S217699

Court of Appeal
No. A135607

(Contra Costa
County Superior
Court No.
51103019)

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Filed February 28, 2014

GENE D. VOROBYOV, California Bar No. 200193
LAW OFFICE OF GENE VOROBYOV
450 Taraval Street, # 112
San Francisco, CA 94116
Telephone: (415) 425-2693; gene.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	
I. Tyris’s 50 Years to Life Sentence Violates the Eight Amendment Because It Is a Mandatory Functional Life Without Parole Sentence That Was Imposed on a Juvenile Offender Without Considering the <i>Miller-Graham</i> Youth Factors	
A. Introduction.....	4
B. <i>Caballero</i> Does Not Limit Individualized <i>Miller</i> Sentencing Hearings to Cases Where First Parole Eligibility Falls Outside the Natural Life Expectancy.....	8
C. This Court Should Reject Respondent’s Proposed Actuarial Analysis	
1. Respondent’s proposed methodology is contrary to <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i>	11
2. Respondent’s proposed actuarial analysis is contrary to the better reasoned published decisions from other jurisdictions.....	13

3. A recent law review article addressing implementation of *Graham* and *Miller* shows that respondent’s proposed actuarial approach is likely to lead to unconstitutional sentences for juvenile offenders.....16

D. To the Extent Life Expectancy Tables Are Relevant to Determining Whether 50-To-Life Sentence is a Functional Life Without Parole Sentence, Both Race and the Likely Negative Impact of Prolonged Incarceration Must Be Taken Into Account.....23

E. Respondent Failed to Persuasively Address Appellant’s Argument Regarding the Proposed Statutory Reformation Remedy of § 12022.53, Subd. (h), to Remedy the Eighth Amendment Violation.....27

II. Enactment of the Penal Code Section 3051 Does Not Moot the Eighth Amendment Violation In This Case

A. Introduction.....29

B. Respondent is Mistaken in Claiming that Imposition of a Constitutional Sentence is Not Required at the Time of the Original Sentencing Hearing.....32

C. Contrary to the Respondent’s Argument, and Like the Statute at Issue in *Gutierrez*, Section 3051 Leaves the Unconstitutional 50 Years to Life Sentence Fully Intact33

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....37

PROOF OF SERVICE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> (Va. 2011) 704 S.E.2d 386.....	15
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> (Wyo. 2014) 334 P.3d 132.....	7, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1910.....	34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2009) 560 U.S. 48.....	5, 6, 12, 13, 30, 32
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2455.....	5, 17, 28, 20, 32
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 423.....	34
<i>In re Stanworth</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 176.....	35
<i>People v. Argeta</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1478.....	7
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.....	7, 9, 30, 32
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562.....	31

<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	14, 19, 29, 30
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 47.....	7
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 248.....	31
<i>People v. Roder</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 491.....	8, 28
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	8, 28
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.....	5
<i>State v. Mason</i> (La.App. 2012) 86 So.3d 662.....	7, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24
<i>State v. Null</i> (Iowa 2013) 836 N.W.2d 41.....	7, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24
<i>Thomas v. State</i> (Fla. App. 2011) 78 So.3d 644.....	14
<i>United States v. Taveras</i> (E.D.N.Y 2006) 436 F.Supp.2d 493.....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art I.	34
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 9.....	35

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 3041.....	53
§ 3046.....	53
§ 3051.....	7, 49, 50, 51, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59
§ 12022.53.....	8, 18, 47, 49, 50

SECONDARY SOURCES

The Commission on Safety and Abuse in America's Prisons, <i>Confronting Confinement</i> (June 2006).....	24
Cummings & Colling, <i>The Is No Meaningful Opportunity In Meaningless Data: Why It Is Unconstitutional To Use Life Expectancy Tables in Post-Graham Sentences</i> (2014) 18 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L & Pol'y 267.....	6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
Rikard & Rosenberg, <i>Aging Inmates: A Convergence of Trends in the American Criminal Justice System</i> , <i>Journal of Correctional Health Care</i> 13(3):150-162 (July 2007).....	24
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Nat. Inst. of Corrections, <i>Correctional Health Care: Addressing the Needs of Elderly, Chronically Ill, and Terminally Ill Inmates</i> (Feb. 2004).....	25
